

7

No. 10,189

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

EMPIRE OIL AND GAS CORPORATION (a corporation), and CHESTER WALKER COLGROVE, trading as Colusa Products Company,

*Appellants,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

FRANK J. HENNESSY,  
United States Attorney,

A. J. ZIRPOLI,  
Assistant United States Attorney,

Post Office Building, San Francisco,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

MAY 27 1943

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,  
CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Facts of the Case.....	2
Questions .....	6
Argument .....	7
I. The third count of the information alleges only one offense .....	7
II. The evidence is sufficient to warrant a conviction on all three counts of the information.....	14
III. No prejudicial error was committed by the trial court in connection with the testimony of Dr. C. E. Von Hoover or the other witnesses.....	36
1. Dr. C. E. Von Hoover.....	36
2. Chester Walker Colgrove .....	65
3. Dr. Tainter .....	76
4. Mr. Everett and Mr. Colgrove.....	79
IV. Instructions of the court.....	80
Conclusion .....	85

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Banning v. United States, 130 F. (2d) 330, 339.....	85
Bradford Glycerine Co. v. Kilzer, 113 Fed. 894.....	63
Chateaugay Ore and Iron Co. v. Blake, 144 U. S. 476, 484	63
Coplin v. United States, 88 F. (2d) 652, 672.....	85
Crain v. United States, 162 U. S. 625 .....	13
Drumm-Flato Commission Co. v. Edmisson, 208 U. S. 534, 540 .....	78
Ebeling v. Morgan, 237 U. S. 625 .....	12
Glasser v. United States, 315 U. S. 60, 81, 82, 83.....	36, 77, 85
Goldstein v. United States, 63 F. (2d) 609.....	76
Goodwin v. United States, 2 F. (2d) 200.....	82
Guy v. United States, 107 F. (2d) 288, 291.....	13
Hamilton v. Empire Gas & Fuel Co., 297 Fed. 422, 430....	62
Inland and Seaboard Coasting Co. v. Tolson, 139 U. S. 551, 559 .....	63
Lane v. Leiter, 237 Fed. 149, 158, 159.....	78
McDermott v. State of Wisconsin, 228 U. S. 115.....	9
Morton Butler Timber Co. v. United States, 91 F. (2d) 884, 886, 887 .....	61
Panama R. Co. v. Strobel, 282 Fed. 52, 53.....	79
Sheperd v. United States, 236 Fed. 73.....	13
Simpson v. United States, 299 Fed. 940 .....	13
Spring Company v. Edgar, 99 U. S. 645, 658.....	62
Stillwell and Bierce Mfg. Co. v. Phelps, 130 U. S. 520, 527	62
Strong, Cobb Co. v. United States, 103 F. (2d) 671.....	75, 83
Turner v. United States, 16 F. (2d) 535.....	13
United States v. B. Goedde and Co., 40 Fed. Supp. 523....	11
United States v. Buffalo Pharmacal Co., 131 F. (2d) 500..	75, 83

	Pages
United States v. Dr. David Roberts Veterinary Co., 104 F. (2d) 785, 789 .....	75, 82
United States v. 6 Devices etc., 38 F. Supp. 236.....	75, 83
United States v. 11¼ Dozen Packages etc., 40 F. Supp. 208, 209, 211 .....	75, 76, 83
United States v. John S. Fulton Co., 33 F. (2d) 506 (CCA-9) .....	76
United States v. Lee, 107 F. (2d) 522.....	77, 82
United States v. Sprague, 208 Fed. 419, 420, 422.....	75, 83
United States v. Swift, 118 Fed. 92.....	10
United States v. Thirteen Crates of Frozen Eggs, 215 Fed. 584, 585 .....	75, 83
United States v. Waldon, 114 F. (2d) 982.....	85
Weeks v. United States, 245 U. S. 618.....	10
Wolf v. Edmunson, et al., 240 Fed. 53.....	79

### Texts and Statutes

31 C. J. 764 .....	13
22 Cyc. 380 .....	13
Title 21 USCA, Section 331 .....	1, 7, 8
Title 21 USCA, Section 333(a) .....	7, 8, 74, 82
Title 21 USCA, Section 333(b) .....	8, 74
Title 21 USCA, Section 352(a) .....	1, 7, 9, 35
Title 21 USCA, Section 352(b) .....	1, 7, 36
Title 28 USCA, Section 41(2) .....	2
Title 28 USCA, Section 225(a)(d) .....	2
Title 28 USCA, Section 391 .....	85
Wigmore on Evidence (3rd Ed.) Vol. II.....	61



No. 10,189
